# **Privacy Policy for Halton Hawks Girls Fastpitch Association**

### 1. Introduction

At the Halton Hawks Girls Fastpitch Association (HHGFA), we are committed to protecting the privacy and security of our members' personal information. This Privacy Policy outlines how we collect, use, and disclose personal information in accordance with applicable privacy laws and regulations.

### 2. Information We Collect

We may collect the following types of personal information from our members, their parents or guardians, and our volunteers:

- Contact information, such as name, address, email address, and phone number
- Date of birth and age
- Gender
- Emergency contact information
- Medical information relevant to participation in fastpitch activities
- Photos and videos taken during events and activities for promotional purposes

#### 3. How We Use Your Information

We use the personal information we collect for the following purposes:

- To register members for HHGFA programs and events
- To communicate with members and their parents or guardians about HHGFA activities, updates, and announcements
- To ensure the safety and well-being of our members during HHGFA events and activities
- To comply with legal and regulatory requirements
- To promote HHGFA events and activities on our website and social media platforms

### 4. Disclosure of Your Information

We will not disclose your personal information to third parties without your consent, except in the following circumstances:

- When required by law or legal process
- To protect the rights, property, or safety of HHGFA, its members, or the public
- To service providers who help us operate our organization, such as the Town of Halton Hills, website hosting or email services, provided they agree to protect your information in accordance with this Privacy Policy

## 5. Security Measures

We take appropriate measures to protect your personal information from unauthorized access, disclosure, or loss. This includes physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards, such as secure storage and password protection.

## 6. Access and Correction

You have the right to access and correct your personal information held by HHGFA. To request access or correction, please contact our President at haltonhawks@outlook.com

# 7. Changes to This Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time to reflect changes in our practices or applicable laws. Any changes will be posted on our website, and we encourage you to review this policy periodically.

### 8. Contact Us

If you have any questions or concerns about this Privacy Policy or our privacy practices, please contact <a href="mailto:haltonhawks@outlook.com">haltonhawks@outlook.com</a>

Last updated: November 22, 2023